institution and investment are able to be managed and/or mitigated
appropriately.

10.19 Banking Arrangements

The Commissioner’s banker is Lloyds Bank, the contract is due to expire on
31st March 2023. The contract allows three extensions, the first one is due

on the 1st April 2023 and is in the process of being formally extended for
another year.

11. SENSITIVITY TO INTEREST RATE MOVEMENTS

11.1 The Commissioner is required to disclose in the accounts the impact of risks
on treasury management activity.  Whilst most of the risks facing the treasury
management service are addressed elsewhere in this report (credit risk,

liquidity risk, market risk, maturity profile risk), the impact of interest rate risk
is discussed but not quantified.  The table below highlights the estimated

impact of a 1% increase/decrease in all interest rates to the estimated
treasury management costs/income for next year.  That element of the debt
and investment portfolios which are of a longer term, fixed interest rate

nature will not be affected by interest rate changes:

Page 91

16

Sensitivity to Interest Rate Movements

  2023/24 2023/24

  Estimated Estimated

  +1% -1%

  £000's £000's

Interest on Borrowing 109 (109)

Investment Income 114 (114)

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - LIMITS ON ACTIVITY

12.1 There are four further treasury activity limits, which were previously
prudential indicators.  The purpose of these is to contain the activity of the

treasury function within certain limits, thereby managing risk and reducing
the impact of an adverse movement in interest rates.  The Commissioner

approves these limits:

 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26
Interest rate Exposures

 Upper Upper Upper
Limits on fixed interest
rates based on net debt

100%

100%

100%

Limits on variable interest
rates based on net debt

35%